

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS  
EASTERN DIVISION**

**GREGORY GODFREY, et al.,**

**Plaintiffs,**

**v.**

**GREATBANC TRUST COMPANY, et al.,**

**Defendants.**

**Case No. 1:18-cv-07918**

**Judge Matthew F. Kennelly**

**Magistrate Judge Michael T. Mason**

**PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF UNOPPOSED  
MOTION FOR FINAL APPROVAL OF SETTLEMENT**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	<b>Error! Bookmark not defined.</b>
I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
II. FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND.....	2
A. Background.....	2
B. Discovery .....	3
C. Motions Practice .....	4
D. The Parties’ Settlement Efforts.....	5
III. SUMMARY OF THE PROPOSED SETTLEMENT TERMS .....	5
A. Settlement Class.....	6
B. Benefits to the Settlement Class .....	6
C. Notice and Administration.....	6
D. Case Contribution Awards to Plaintiffs and Attorneys’ Fees and Costs .....	9
E. Release of Claims .....	9
IV. THE SETTLEMENT IS FAIR, REASONABLE, AND ADEQUATE AND SHOULD BE APPROVED .....	10
A. The Class is Adequately Represented.....	11
B. The Proposed Settlement was Negotiated at Arm’s Length.....	12
C. The Proposed Settlement’s Relief to the Class is Adequate Taking Into Account the Complexity, Costs, Risks, and Delay of Trial and Appeal.....	13
1. The Risk of Loss .....	14
2. The Risk of Trial.....	15
3. The Risk of Collectability.....	18
4. The Complexity of this Action was Significant.....	18

5.	The Benefit of Settlement Outweighs the Risks .....	18
D.	The Proposed Settlement’s Proposed Method of Distributing Relief to the Class.....	19
E.	The Proposed Settlement’s Proposed Award of Attorneys’ Fees.....	20
F.	The Proposed Settlement Treats Class Members Equitably Relative to Each Other. ....	21
G.	The Proposed Settlement Also Satisfies the Additional Seventh Circuit Factors.....	21
V.	CONCLUSION.....	22

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Abbott v. Lockheed Martin Corp.</i> , No. 06-705, 2015 WL 4398475 (S.D. Ill. July 17, 2015) .....	18
<i>Armstrong v. Bd. of Sch. Dirs. of Milwaukee</i> , 616 F.2d 305 (7th Cir. 1980) .....	12
<i>Burke v. Boeing Co.</i> , No. 20-3389, 2022 WL 3030835 (7th Cir. Aug. 1, 2022) .....	15
<i>Christine Asia Co. v. Yun Ma</i> , No. 15-2631, 2019 WL 5257534 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 16, 2019).....	10
<i>Douglas v. W. Union Co.</i> , 328 F.R.D. 204 (N.D. Ill. 2018).....	17, 18, 19, 21
<i>Fish et al., v. Great Banc Trust Co., et al.</i> , No. 09-1668 (N.D. Ill. Oct. 27, 2017).....	17
<i>Fish v. GreatBanc Tr. Co.</i> , No. 09-1668, 2016 WL 5923448 (N.D. Ill. Sep. 1, 2016) .....	15
<i>Gautreaux v. Pierce</i> , 690 F.2d 616 (7th Cir. 1982) .....	21
<i>Isby v. Bayh</i> , 75 F.3d 1191 (7th Cir 1996) .....	11
<i>Kaufman v. Am. Express Travel Related Servs. Co.</i> , 877 F.3d 276 (7th Cir. 2017) .....	9
<i>Keach v. U.S. Trust Co., N.A.</i> , 313 F. Supp. 2d 818 (C.D. Ill. 2004) .....	15
<i>Moreno v. Beacon Roofing Supply, Inc.</i> , No. 19-185, 2020 WL 1139672 (S.D. Cal. Mar. 9, 2020) .....	11, 12
<i>Stevens v. SEI Invs. Co.</i> , No. 18-4205, 2020 WL 996418 (E.D. Pa. Feb. 28, 2020) .....	18
<i>Synfuel Techs., Inc. v. DHL Express (USA), Inc.</i> , 463 F.3d 646 (7th Cir. 2006) .....	13

*In re Synthroid Mktg. Litig.*,  
325 F.3d 974 (7th Cir. 1992) .....9

*Udeen v. Subaru of Am., Inc.*,  
No. 18-17334, 2019 WL 4894568 (D.N.J. Oct. 4, 2019) .....11, 12

*Walsh v. Bowers*,  
561 F. Supp. 3d 973 (D. Haw. 2021) .....15

*Wong v. Accretive Health, Inc.*,  
773 F.3d 859 (7th Cir. 2014) .....10, 13, 21

**Statutes**

29 U.S.C. § 1000, *et seq.*..... *passim*

29 U.S.C. § 1104.....3

29 U.S.C. § 1106.....3, 4

**Rules**

Advisory Committee Notes to 2018 Amendments,  
324 F.R.D. 904 (Apr. 26, 2018).....10

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 .....10

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e) .....9

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(1).....2

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2).....9, 10

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2)(A) .....11, 12

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2)(B) .....12, 13

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2)(C)(i).....13

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2)(C)(ii).....19, 20

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2)(C)(iii) .....20

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2)(D) .....21

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(3)(C)(iv).....11

Fed. R. Civ. P. 37 .....1

Fed. R. Civ. P. 37(c)(1).....5

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56.....14

**Regulations**

29 C.F.R. § 2510.3-101.....16

51 Fed. Reg. 41, 262.....16
